Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission

Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply Code and Related Matters)

(Third Amendment) Regulations, 2010

NOTIFICATION No. 6 of 2010

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181 (2)(x) read with Section-50 of the

Electricity Act, 2003 (Act 36 of 2003), the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby

amends the Electricity Supply Code and Related Matters Regulations No.11 of 2005 (The

Principal Regulations).

1. Short Title, Extent and Commencement:

i) These Regulations may be called the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission

(Electricity Supply Code and Related Matters) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2010.

ii) These Regulations shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Gujarat

Government Gazette.

2. Amendment to clause 4.1.11:

Clause 4.1.11 shall be substituted in Principal Regulations as under

"An application for new connection, reconnection, addition or reduction of load,

change of name or shifting of service line for any premises need not be entertained

unless any dues relating to that premises or any dues of the applicant to the Distribution

Licensee in respect of any other service connection held in his name anywhere in the

jurisdiction of the Distribution Licensee have been cleared.

Provided that in case the connection is released after recovery of earlier dues from the

new applicant and in case the licensee, after availing appropriate legal remedies, get the

full or part of the dues from the previous consumer/owner or occupier of that premise,

the amount shall be refunded to the new consumer/owner or occupier from whom the

dues have been recovered after adjusting the expenses to recover such dues."

S.d./-(Dr. Ketan Shukla)

Secretary

Date: 20 - 08 - 2010

Place: Ahmedabad